1
Bankline
Export file layout
guide: SWIFT format
(2012 version)
This user guide details how each of the individual SWIFT
export files are structured and has been updated to include
the 2012 versions of our MT942 and MT940 formats.

		  2.4	 SWIFT Format interim transaction report – MT942 – 2012	 10
			   2.4.1	Sample MT942 – 2012 Files	 12
		  3.	 Bankline to SWIFT transaction type code mapping	 13
		  4.	 Bankline to SWIFT character mapping	 19
		  5.	 Glossary of terms	 21
P0442232.indd   2P0442232.indd   2 26/04/2023   17:4026/04/2023   17:40
3
1.	� Introduction to Bankline SWIFT export –
2012 version
1.1	 What is Bankline SWIFT export – 2012 version?
	� This user guide details how each of the individual SWIFT export files are structured and has been updated
to include the 2012 versions of our MT942 and MT940 formats. If you are still using the previous versions
of these formats, please obtain the ‘Bankline export file layout guide – SWIFT format’ guide from:
	 Account information user guides
	� Bankline allows your business to manage everyday banking over the internet, including the ability to view
account information, payment details and user profiles. Bankline export enables you to export much of
that information in SWIFT format that can then be accessed outside of Bankline.
	 Bankline SWIFT supports the export of:
			   •	 account information for account set
			   •	 payment advices
1.2	 How are Bankline SWIFT export files structured?
	� Bankline supports the following exports formats:
	 Account information for account set
			   •	 MT940 Customer Statement Message
			   •	 MT942 Interim Transaction Report
	� To ensure you obtain the 2012 versions of the above formats make sure that you select one of the
following when requesting your Account Information for Set export from Bankline:
			   •	 MT942 – 2012
			   •	 MT940 & MT942 – 2012
			   •	 MT940 – 2012
	� For more information on how to export this information please refer to the ‘View account balances
and account set information’ guide available from the Bankline Training and Support site
	 Payment advices
			   •	 MT900 Confirmation of Debit
			   •	 MT910 Confirmation of Credit
	 SWIFT format export files are in [.TXT] text file format.
	� Each export file is structured in line with the rules specified by SWIFT for the message type but Bankline
provides greater flexibility in relation to user specified date ranges and multi-format extracts for MT900
& MT910 and for MT940s & MT942. The table below summarises the reporting for MT940 & MT942:
Date range File format
Today - today MT942 – 2012
Date in the past - today MT940 & MT942 – 2012
Date in the past - date in the past MT940 – 2012
A single export file may contain multiple messages. In these circumstances Bankline separates
each message with a hyphen (“-“).
P0442232.indd   3P0442232.indd   3 26/04/2023   17:4026/04/2023   17:40
4
2.	 Export files
2.1	 SWIFT format debit advice – MT900
	� The default file name is Pay_adv_DD-MM-YY_HH-MM-SS.txt and the export file is structured like this:
Field
reference Field Tag and size Field name / description Comments
1 :20:16x Transaction Reference Number
2 :21:16x Related Reference
3 :25:35x Account Identification
4 :32A:6!n3!a15d Value Date, Currency Code,
Amount
Sub field Value Date reported
as YYMMDD
5 :52a:[/1!a][/34x]
4*35x

in accordance with SWIFT rules).
6. �SWIFT transaction
type code
4x NMSC SWIFT Transaction Type Identification
Code. SWIFT code to Bankline code
mapping table in section 3.
7. �Reference for the
account owner
16x CUSTREF Often contains useful information added
by the sender of the payment, or perhaps
the senders name if no reference has
been provided.
8. �Account servicing
institution’s reference
16x //EBANKGO12345678 Account servicing institution’s reference
(populated when present). When present
is preceded by //.
9. �Supplementary
details
34x Supplementary Details (on separate line).
Contains information for the account
owner when Reference for the account
owner is “NONREF”
P0442232.indd   6P0442232.indd   6 26/04/2023   17:4026/04/2023   17:40
7
Field
Field Number
Field name
Subfield
Field Size
& Format Content Comment
7 :86:
Information to account
owner
6*65x xxx 25x First line contains the 3 letter Bankline
transaction code followed by a space and
then the first transaction narrative.
2..6 (max) 25x Remaining narratives output in lines
2 to 6 (max).
8 62a:
Closing balance
Closing balance always 62F
1. D/C Mark 1x D or C
2. Date 6n yymmdd End date or last completed working day
in the export date range requested
3. Currency 3x GBP ISO 4217 Currency code
4. Amount 15n 123,45 Amount (includes decimal comma in
accordance with SWIFT rules)
9 :64:
Available balance
1. D/C Mark 1x D or C
2. Date 6n yymmdd End date or last completed working day in
the export date range requested
3. Currency 3x GBP ISO 4217 Currency code
4. Amount 15n 123,45 Amount (includes decimal comma in
accordance with SWIFT rules)
10 :65:
Forward available
balance
Data corresponds to Bankline expanded
balance details.
1. D/C Mark 1x D or C
2. Date 6n yymmdd End date or last completed working
day in the export date range requested
3. Currency 3x GBP ISO 4217 Currency code
4. Amount 15n 123,45 Amount (includes decimal comma
in accordance with SWIFT rules)
11 :86:
Information to
account owner

& Format Content Comment
6. �Transaction
type code
4x 123,45 Transaction Type Identification Code.
SWIFT code to Bankline code mapping
table in section 3.
7. �Reference for the
account owner
16x NMSC Often contains useful information
added by the sender of the payment,
or perhaps the senders name if no
reference has been provided.
8. �Account servicing
institution’s reference
16x CUSTREF Account servicing institution’s
reference (populated when present).
When present is preceded by //.
9. �Supplementary
details
34x //EBANKGO12345678 Supplementary Details (on separate
line). Contains information for the
account owner when Reference for
the account owner is “NONREF”
9 :86:
Information to
account owner
6*65x /xxx 25x First line contains the 3 letter Bankline
transaction code followed by a space
and then the first transaction narrative.
2..6 (max) 25x Remaining narratives output in lines
2 to 6 (max).
10 :90D:
Number and sum
of entries
Number and sum of debit entries
1. Number 5n 1
2. Currency 3x GBP ISO 4217 currency code
3. Amount 15n 123,45 Amount (includes decimal comma in
accordance with SWIFT rules).
11 90C
Number and sum
of entries
Number and sum of credit entries
1. Number 5n 1
2. Currency 3x GBP ISO 4217 currency code
3. Amount 15n 123,45 Amount (includes decimal comma in
accordance with SWIFT rules).
12 :86:
Information to
account owner
- Not used
P0442232.indd   12P0442232.indd   12 26/04/2023   17:4026/04/2023   17:40
13
	 2.4.1 Sample MT942 – 2012 Files
	�	  Sample file:	�:20:100302 000002081
:25:66666688888888
:28C:10365/1
:34F:EUR0,
:13D:1001191048+0000
:61:1001190119D23,27NMSCINT TO FR SJ2//XBANKGO12345678
:86:ITL INT TO FR
XBANKGO12345678
:90D:1EUR23,27
:90C:0EUR0,
	� The above file sample includes an International Debit Payment and here is how the narrative
section breaks down.
NMSC (Miscellaneous) is the SWIFT transaction
code we use for International Payments as there
is no specific code for these
ITL is the 3 letter Bankline
transaction code for an
International This is the
INT TO FR SJ2 is the Reference

P0442232.indd   13P0442232.indd   13 26/04/2023   17:4026/04/2023   17:40
14
3.	 Bankline to SWIFT transaction type code mapping
	� This table describes the mapping between Bankline transactions codes and their descriptions
to the SWIFT equivalent.
Bankline
transaction code
Bankline transaction
code description
SWIFT Transaction type
identification code
SWIFT transaction type
identification code description
<<BLANK >> ANY TRANSACTION TYPE
WHERE CODE IS BLANK NMSC MISCELLANEOUS
ACI INTEREST ON ACCOUNT
BALANCE FINT INTEREST
AIX INTEREST ON ACCOUNT
BALANCE FINT INTEREST
ATM SERVICETILL OR AUTOMATED
CASH MACHINE NMSC MISCELLANEOUS
BAC BACS CREDIT NTRF TRANSFER
BCD BROKERS FEE ON
CERTICATE OF DEPOSIT NBRF BROKERAGE FEE
BCH BATCH ITEM FMSC MISCELLANEOUS
BGC BANK GIRO CREDIT NTRF TRANSFER
BLN BANKLINE CHARGE NCHG CHARGES AND
OTHER EXPENSES
BOE BILL OF EXCHANGE NBOE BILL OF EXCHANGE
BOT BROKERS FEE (NOT
CERTICATE OF DEPOSIT) NBRF BROKERAGE FEE
BRF BROKERAGE FEE NBRF BROKERAGE FEE
C/L CASHLINE NMSC MISCELLANEOUS
C/R CREDIT NMSC MISCELLANEOUS
CGS CHARGES NCHG CHARGES AND
OTHER EXPENSES
CHC CHEQUE COLLECTION
LETTER NCLR CASH LETTERS/CHEQUES
REMITTANCE
CHG CHARGES/EXPENSES NCHG CHARGES AND
OTHER EXPENSES
CHK INSTRUCTION TO DEBIT
ACCOUNT BY CHEQUE NCHK CHEQUES
CHN CHEQUES PAID IN
AND NEGOTIATED NCHK CHEQUES
CHP
CHAPS PAYMENT
(VIA CHAPSPP)
NMSC N.B. Chaps have the
code ITL when exported as a
‘today’ item via MT942
NMSC MISCELLANEOUS
CHQ CHEQUE NCHK CHEQUES
CLR CHQS PAID IN AND CREDITED
TO A/C IN SAME CURRENCY NCHK CHEQUES
CML COMMITMENT TO LEASING NMSC MISCELLANEOUS
CMO OTHER COMMITMENTS NMSC MISCELLANEOUS
P0442232.indd   14P0442232.indd   14 26/04/2023   17:4026/04/2023   17:40
15
Bankline
transaction code
Bankline transaction
code description
SWIFT Transaction type
identification code
SWIFT transaction type
identification code description
COL PRINCIPAL AMOUNT
OF COLLECTION NCOL COLLECTIONS
COM COMMISSION NCOM COMMISSION
CST CREST SECURITIES NMSC MISCELLANEOUS
CTB
COMMISSION FOR BUYING